

No. 24-1302

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC, A DELAWARE
SERIES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LUNDBECK LLC, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS H. SUDDATH, JR.
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8209

RAYMOND A. CARDOZO
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 659-5000

DOUGLAS E. PITTMAN
REED SMITH LLP
901 East Byrd Street
Suite 1900
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 344-3427

Counsel for TheraCom, LLC

KOLYA D. GLICK
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
kolya.glick@arnoldporter.com

SUNEETA HAZRA
BRIAN M. WILLIAMS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
1144 Fifteenth Street,
Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202

NICOLE L. MASIELLO
AIDAN MULRY
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 W 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Lundbeck LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons To Deny The Petition.....	11
I. The Petition Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split.....	11
A. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate The Purported Circuit Split Concerning Fraudulent Marketing To Physicians.....	11
B. Courts Have Uniformly Held That Alleging Foreseeability Is Insufficient To Satisfy RICO's Proximate-Cause Standard.....	16
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Resolve The Questions Presented.....	22
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	27
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accrued Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Prime Retail, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Albert v. Global Tel*Link</i> , 68 F.4th 906 (4th Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Dist. Council 37 Health & Sec. Plan v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	29
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 587 U.S. 273 (2019)	26
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	28
<i>Carter v. Berger</i> , 777 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>In re ClassicStar Mare Lease Litig.</i> , 727 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Couch v. Cate</i> , 379 F. App'x 560 (9th Cir. 2010)	18

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy v. Cent. Payment Co., LLC,</i> 984 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Empire Merchants, LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP,</i> 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.,</i> 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Gaddy v. Corp. of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,</i> 148 F.4th 1202 (10th Cir. 2025).....	18, 20
<i>Gen. Motors, LLC v. FCA US, LLC,</i> 44 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Grow Michigan, LLC v. LT Lender, LLC,</i> 50 F.4th 587 (6th Cir. 2022).....	17, 19
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,</i> 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	17, 18, 22, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Protection Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	19, 22, 27, 28
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Biogen,</i> 126 F.4th 94 (1st Cir. 2025)	23, 24
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Biogen, Inc.,</i> 666 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D. Mass. 2023)	26
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Indivior, Inc.,</i> Nos. 21-2573 & 21-2574, 2022 WL 17718342 (3d Cir. Dec. 15, 2022)	9
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	26

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Med. Marijuana, Inc. v. Horn</i> , 604 U.S. 593 (2025)	3, 16, 17, 22, 28
<i>Molina-Aranda v. Black Magic Enters., L.L.C.</i> , 983 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Actelion Pharmas. US, Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-07604, 2024 WL 3408221 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2024).....	24, 25
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (C.D. Cal. 2025)	25
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Jazz Pharms., PLC</i> , No. 5:23-CV-01591-EJD, 2024 WL 3511635 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2024).....	24, 26
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2024).....	29
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	12, 16, 20, 21
<i>Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019)	12, 15, 19, 30
<i>PDVSA US Litig. Trust v. Lukoil Pan Ams., LLC</i> , 991 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2021)	25, 26

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Rancman v. Interim Settlement Funding Corp.</i> , 789 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio 2003).....	25
<i>Ratfield v. United States Drug Testing Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 140 F.4th 849 (7th Cir. 2025).....	17, 22
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Roe v. Healey</i> , 78 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	23
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Lab'ys</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)	12, 14, 15, 30
<i>Slay's Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat'l Flood Ins. Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)	28, 30, 31
<i>St. Luke's Health Network, Inc. v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 967 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC v. Wynn Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 990 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd. v. Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund</i> , 141 S. Ct. 86 (2020).....	15

VIII

	Page(s)
Cases—Continued	
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	23
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>UFCW Loc. 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1341.....	23
§ 1952.....	23
§ 1961(1)	23
§ 1962(c)	22, 23
§ 1962(d).....	22
§ 1964.....	24
§ 1964(c)	22
Regulations	
70 Fed. Reg. 70623 (Nov. 22, 2005)	6
79 Fed. Reg. 31120 (May 30, 2014).....	6
Other Authorities	
Br. in Opp'n, <i>Takeda Pharm. Co. v. Painters & Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund</i> , No. 19-1069 (Apr. 30, 2020)	20
S. Ct. R. 10	11
